July 14, 2021
Ms. Maria Lacal, Executive Vice President
 and Chief Nuclear Officer
Arizona Public Service Company
P.O. Box 52034, MS 7602
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2034
SUBJECT: PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION – DESIGN BASIS
ASSURANCE INSPECTION (PROGRAMS) INSPECTION REPORT

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71111.21N.02 Calculations  01-EC-MA-0221 AC Distribution 14
01-EC-PK-0207 DC Battery Sizing and Minimum Voltage 9
01-J-ZZI-0004 Controlled Motor Operator Database 33
02-EC-MA-0221 AC Distribution 14
02-J-ZZI-0006 Controlled - Air Operated Valve Setpoint Database 15
03-EC-MA-0221 AC Distribution 12
03-EC-PK-0207 DC Battery Sizing and Minimum Voltage 8
03-J-ZZI-0004 Controlled Motor Operator Data Base 33
13-JC-CH-0102 Air Operated Valve (AOV) Setting Calculation for Letdown
to Regen HX Isolation Valves and Regenerative
Heat Exchanger Outlet Isolation Valves
000
13-JC-ZZ-0300 Motor Operated Valve Thrust and Torque Calculation for
13JAFBUV0034 and 13JAFBUV0035
1
13-JC-ZZ-0301 Motor Operated Valve Thrust and Torque Calculation for
13JAFCUV0036 and
13JAFAUV0037
2
13-JC-ZZ-0304 Motor Operated Valve Thrust and Torque Calculation for
13JCHBHV0530 and 13JCHBHV0531
1
13-JC-ZZ-0306 Motor Operated Valve Thrust and Torque Calculation for
13JSGAUV0134 and 13JSGAUV0138
0
13-JC-ZZ-0311 Motor Operated Valve Thrust and Torque Calculation for
13JSIBUV0671 and 13JSIAUV0672
3
13-JC-ZZ-0400 Motor Operated Valve Thrust and Torque Calculation for
13JAFBHV0030 and 13JAFBHV0031
1
13-JC-ZZ-0503 Motor Operated Valve Torque Calculation for
13JNCBUV0401, 13JNCAUV0402 and 13JNCBUV0403
1
13-JS-A41 Technical Study to Support G.L. 89-10 MOV Program 04/20/2007
13-MC-AF-0401 AFW System - MOV Maximum Differential Pressure 5
13-MC-AF-0800 Auxiliary Feedwater ESF Function Response Times 8
13-MC-CH-0604 Maximum Differential Pressure Calculation for Chemical
Volume Control System Air-
Operated Valves (AOVs) 13JCHAUV0506,
0
6
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
13JCHAUV0516, 13JCHBUV0505,
13JCHBUV0515, and 13JCHBUV0523
13-MC-CH-0604 Maximum Differential Pressure Calculation for Chemical
Volume Control System Air-
Operated Valves (AOVs) 13JCHAUV0506,
13JCHAUV0516, 13JCHBUV0505,
13JCHBUV0515, and 13JCHBUV0523.
0
13-MC-CH-326 Stress Evaluation of Air-Operated Valves 1
13-MC-NC-301 MOV Program Support - Valves UV-401, UV-402, and UV-
403
4
13-MC-SG-0811 Maximum Differential Pressure Across MOVs SG-134/138
and AF-54
3
13-MC-SG-0811 Maximum Differential Pressure Across MOVs SG-134/138
and AF-54
3
13-MC-XM-0500 MOV Bolt Torque Calculation 11
13-MC-ZZ-0216 Air Operated Valve Bench Set Calculation 7
13-MC-ZZ-0217 Gate Valve Open Thrust Required During Potential
Pressure Locking Conditions
7
13-MS-B007 Evaluation of Dynamic Performance Parameters for
Generic Letter GL 89-10
11/12/2010
13-MS-B075 Motor Operated Valve (MOV) Valve Factors 0
13-MS-B076 Motor Operated Valve (MOV) Rate of Loading 0
13-VTD-A391-
0020
Anchor Darling FWIV and MSIV Accumulator Minimum
and Maximum Nitrogen Precharge Pressures Based on

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
13-10407-
P221B-137
6 inch - 900 pound, Gate Valve, Pressure Seal-Butt Wled
Ends, Double Packing- SMB-1 Motor Operator
N
13-M234A-00047 Feed Water Isolation Valve With A/DV Hydraulic Actuator 16
13-N001-1104-
00006
2 BODY 60 ACTUATOR 667 DBQ DIAPHRAGM
ACTUATED CONTROL VALVE
12
M234A-00156 Flowserve Corporation Anchor Darling Hydraulic Manifold
Assembly Exploded View
0
P221B-00137 6 inch 900 pound Gate Valve Cast Stain Steel  M
P221B-00137 6 Inch 900 Pound Gate Valve - Cast Stain Steel N
Engineering
Changes
2005-00965 The Purpose of This EDC Is to Provide New Setpoint
Limits for the MOV Actuator Open Torque Switch Bypass
Limit Switch for MOV 1JAFBHV0030
10/10/2008
2006-01122 Update Documents to Reflect the Rewiring of the Actuator
to Disconnect the Torque Switch on Valve 1JNCAUV0402
03/08/2007
2009-01216 Modify Duration of Close Torque Switch Bypass to
Approximately 98% Of the Stroke for 1JSIAHV0698
12/17/2010
2009-01225 Modify duration of close torque switch bypass to
approximately 98% of the stroke for valves
1/2/3JAFBUV0034,
1/2/3JAFBUV0035, 1/2/3JAFCUV0036,
1/2/3JAFAUV0037, 1/2/3JSIAHV0698, 1/2/3JSIBHV0699,
1/2/3JCHNUV0501
3
2011-00261 Modification to Prevent Pressure Locking of High Risk Unit
3 AF Motor Operated Valves (AF-35)
04/20/2012
2011-00522 MOV Thrust, Torque, and Actuator Sizing Calculation 13-
JC-ZZ-0201 was replaced with a series of calculations
known as the
MIDAS Calculations as defined in EDC 2011-00139, and
13-JC-ZZ-0201 is referenced in various AF, CT, and WC
Calculations. ACTs 3637913, 3637878, and 3638195 track
the impact to update the references associated with the
AF, CT, and
WC Calculations, respectively. This PO EDC implements
the updates to these calculations.
2
9
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
2012-00390 The Purpose of This Paper Only Change Is to Address
CRDR 4030986 and CRAI 4030988
06/15/2012
2012-00390  In CRDR 4030986, the original intent of the pressure
locking calculation, 13-MC-ZZ-0217, was to control the
required opening force by limiting the peak cracking value
for pressure locking susceptible valves
06/15/2012
2017-00382 Update Calculation 13-JC-ZZ-0503 to Incorporate
Voltages From 13-EC-MA-0221 per AI 09-00197-068 and
EWR 17-04348-001
1
Miscellaneous  13-J-083-080 Valve Data Sheet 0
13-JN021-A043-
1
A-C/D-C Motor Performance Curves 04/22/1991
13-N001-2101-
34-10
Project Specification for Solenoid Operated Valves 5
13-VTD-L200-
0020-1
Limitorque Maintenance Update on Nuclear Qualified Limit
and Torque Switches
0
13-VTD-P340-
0003-1
Pratt Valves Application Procedure Forrust-Veto MP
[PUB.# A-691_3].
0
13-VTD-P340-
O01 6-2
Pratt Valves Rubber Seat Butterfly Vales, Valve Shaft
Packing Instructions.
2
3-VTD-R165-
0016-2
Lubrication of Anti-Friction Bearings in Reliance Electric
Motors [PUS. # A-381 I-7].
2
AF STM System Training Manual, Volume 21, Auxiliary Feedwater
System (AF)
7
AF STM System Training Manual, Volume 21, Auxiliary Feedwater
System (AF)
7
CH DBM Chemical and Volume Control System Design Basis
Manual
26
CH STM System Training Manual, Volume 41, Chemical and
Volume Control System (CH)
7
D2014-0017 Removal of EQ Equipment in Zone ME from the EQL 06/11/2014
EEQ-L200-001 Electrical Equipment Qualification Data File, Reliance
Class H/RH & Class F Type LR AC Motors and Limitorque
SB/SMB/SMC Series Valve Actuators
27
10
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
EEQ-L200-001 Electrical Equipment Qualification Data File - Reliance
Class H/RH & Class F Type LR AC Motors and Limitorque
SB/SMB/SMC Series Valve Actuators
27
EEQ-L200-002 Electrical Equipment Qualification Data File - Peerless
Class RH 125 VDC Motor used on SB and
SMB Actuators
18